

February 3, 2025 Corrected

Corrected

Enforcement File: 2024-0144

BD Hall Constructors Corp. 300 - 19923 80A Avenue, Langley, BC V2Y 0E2

Attn: Mr. Rui Costa

## RE: Fail to comply with 76(1)(c) of the energy Resource Activities Act

Mr. Costa,

On November 8, 2024, FortisBC (FBC) was conducting a helicopter survey of it's pipelines in the Langley, BC Area. A result of this survey was that FBC discovered an unauthiorized activity on its pipeline right of way (RoW) at Hwy 1 and 232 Street, Langley, BC. FBC personnel attended the location and determined that Hall Constructors had completed work within 1m of its pipeline 1048-001. The work, installation of a power pole, measured at 1.5m in depth.

Hall Constructors did initiate a ticket with BC OneCall and did confirm with FortisBC that its written permission via a permit from FortisBC was required to conduct work within 10m of its pipelines. Despite this, Hall Contractors did complete work, installation of a power pole, within 10m of pipeline 1048-001 without written permission from FortisBC.

Once notified of the mistake Hall Constructors acted quickly to remedy the situation. Hall Constructors worked cooperatively with FortisBC to accomplish the work Hall Constructors had begun to ensure the safety and security of the FortisBC pipelines in the area.

Given the circumstances, Hall Constructors is hereby issued a warning for the following:

On or about November 8, 2024, at or near Langley, BC, did conduct work, installation of a power pole, within 10m of pipeline 1048-001 contrary to section 76(1)(c) of the Energy Resource Activities Act.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

<original signed by>

Compliance & Enforcement Officer BC Energy Regulator